MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT INTENT TO AWARD

IFB NO. / TITLE	20-TA003183SAM - 15 TH Street East Sidewalk Improvements - Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)	DATE POSTED	MC DS	CC BCC
PROCUREMENT REPRESENTATIVE	Sherri Meier	PROJECTED AWARD DATE	February 3, 2020	
DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	Public Works Department	AUTHORIZED BY DATE	Theresa Webb, Pro	ocurement Official

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

The Manatee County Procurement Division provides notice of its intent to award a contract with American Design Engineering Construction, Inc., for the provision of 15th Street East Sidewalk Improvements - Community Development Block Grant (CDBG).

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY

Manatee County Procurement Ordinance, Sec 2-26.

BACKGROUND/EVALUATION

Invitation for Bid to include, but not limited to sidewalk restoration, utility fixture adjustment, grading, soding, and thermoplastic for sidewalk and stop bar.

The solicitation was advertised on November 15, 2019 on the Manatee County website and DemandStar. It was also provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce and the Manasota Black Chamber of Commerce for release to its members and in the Bradenton Herald and Tempo News newspapers. Responses were received from the following firms:

- 1. American Design Engineering Construction, Inc., Weston, FL
- 4. Florida Safety Contractors, Inc., Thonotosassa, FL
- 2. Gosalia Concrete Constructors, Inc., Tampa, FL
- 5. C-Squared Certified General Contractors, Inc., Sarasota, FL
- 3. Westra Construction Corp., Palmetto, FL

EVALUATION SUMMARY:

American Design Engineering Construction, Inc. was the lowest responsible, responsive bidder(s). A bid tabulation of the results is attached to this Notice of Intent to Award.

RECOMMENDATION

The Procurement Division and the Public Works Department recommend award to American Design Engineering Construction, Inc.

	NAME AND NUMBER OF	CDBG -
ATTACHMENTS	FUNDING SOURCE	1729012255-

|--|

(List in order of attached)	Bid Tabulation		534000 / 9012255- 9100
COST	\$133,973.84	FUNDS VERIFIED	Yes

_Page 2

	BID SUMMARY			American Design	Westra	C-Squared Certified	Florida Safety	Gosalia Concrete
				Engineering	Construction Corp.	General	Contractors, Inc.	Constructors, Inc.
				Construction, Inc.		Contractors, Inc.		
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	QTY.	TOTAL BID PRICE	TOTAL BID PRICE	TOTAL BID PRICE	TOTAL BID PRICE	TOTAL BID PRICE
1	Bid "A" Based on Completion Time of 120 Calendar Days	LS	1	\$133,973.84	\$237,564.36	\$251,339.83	\$177,599.40	\$200,355.10

Page 2 20-TA003183SAM Bid Tabulation.xlsx

APPENDIX L BID FORM 15TH STREET EAST SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS CDBG / IFBC #20-TA003183SAM PROJECT BASED ON A COMPLETION TIME PERIOD OF 120 CALENDAR DAYS

PROJECT BASED ON A COMPLETION TIME PERIOD OF 120 CALENDAR DAYS **Westra Construction C-Squared Certified** Florida Safety Contractors, **Gosalia Concrete American Design Engineering Construction,** General Contractors, Inc. Constructors, Inc. Corp. Inc. EXTENDED EXTENDED EXTENDED EXTENDED EXTENDED ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE ITEM NO SPEC. U/M QTY. UNIT PRICE **PRICE** PRICE UNIT PRICE PRICE UNIT PRICE **PRICE UNIT PRICE** PRICE 101-1 LS \$12,800.00 \$12,800.00 \$78,400.00 \$78,400.00 \$27,500.00 \$27,500.00 \$15,500.00 \$15,500.00 \$18,000.00 \$18,000.00 Mobilization - Demobilization \$2,775.00 102-1 LS \$14,400.00 \$14,400.00 \$2,775.00 \$35,000.00 \$35,000.00 \$6,500.00 \$6,500.00 \$13,750.00 \$13,750.00 2 Maintenance of Traffic \$4,126.20 LS \$3,300.00 \$3,300.00 \$2,520.00 \$2,520.00 \$4,126.20 \$5,500.00 \$5,500.00 \$4,000.00 \$4,000.00 3 104-10-3 Erosion Control 1 \$18,900.00 110-2-A LS \$5,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$18,900.00 \$33,900.00 \$33,900.00 \$15,000.00 \$15,000.00 \$27,250.00 \$27,250.00 4 Clearing & Grubbing 1 110-4-A SY 65 \$25.00 \$1,625.00 \$11.50 \$747.50 \$48.50 \$3,152.50 \$25.00 \$1,625.00 \$40.00 \$2,600.00 Removal of Existing Concrete/Paving 6 ITEM LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK 0120 2 2 Fill existing ditch/excav any unsuitable CY 75 \$40.00 \$3,000.00 \$26.50 \$1,987.50 \$114.00 \$8,550.00 \$45.00 \$3,375.00 \$81.00 \$6,075.00 \$29,376.00 SY \$30,600.00 \$32,497.20 \$46.75 \$28,611.00 \$48.00 8 522-1 Sidewalk 4" 612 \$50.00 \$53.10 \$51.50 \$31,518.00 522-2 SY 350 \$19,250.00 9 \$55.00 \$86.25 \$30,187.50 \$70.00 \$24,500.00 \$70.00 \$24,500.00 \$71.50 \$25,025.00 Sidewalk Driveway 6" 10 ITEM LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK 11 0425 1521 Type "C" Inlet EΑ \$2,400.00 \$4,800.00 \$3,645.00 \$7,290.00 \$3,025.00 \$6,050.00 \$5,000.00 \$10,000.00 \$2,375.00 \$4,750.00 SF \$555.60 527-2 12 \$30.00 \$360.00 \$46.30 \$45.00 \$540.00 \$40.00 \$480.00 \$24.00 \$288.00 12 Detectable Warnings 575-1 SY 2,167 \$3.20 \$6,934.40 \$3.90 \$8,451.30 \$3.15 \$6,826.05 \$4.00 \$8,668.00 \$3.00 \$6,501.00 13 Sod SY 2,700 14 577-70-1 Grading - Rework Shoulders \$3.00 \$8,100.00 \$5.10 \$13,770.00 \$7.30 \$19,710.00 \$5.00 \$13,500.00 \$8.00 \$21,600.00 LF 160 15 430 174 224 Pipe Culvert/Elliptical/Arch14x23 \$60.00 \$9,600.00 \$85.00 \$13,600.00 \$140.75 \$22,520.00 \$125.00 \$20,000.00 \$92.15 \$14,744.00 16 430 984 123 Mitered End Sect Elip/Arch 14x23 EΑ \$600.00 \$600.00 \$2,330.00 \$2,330.00 \$2,525.00 \$2,525.00 \$2,000.00 \$2,000.00 \$1,650.00 \$1,650.00 ITEM LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK 17 18 ITEM LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK ITEM LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK 19 20 ITEM LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK 21 ITEM LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK 22 ITEM LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK 23 ASTM Modified Proctor EΑ 2 \$150.00 \$300.00 \$116.00 \$232.00 \$285.00 \$570.00 \$400.00 \$800.00 \$300.00 \$600.00 ACI Field Density Test \$23.20 EΑ 5 \$55.00 \$275.00 \$116.00 \$150.00 \$750.00 \$350.00 \$1,750.00 \$250.00 \$1,250.00 24 ACI EΑ \$680.00 \$186.00 \$1,488.00 \$285.00 \$2,000.00 25 Plastic Properties Tests (Slump, Air, Temp) 8 \$85.00 \$2,280.00 \$300.00 \$2,400.00 \$250.00 26 ACI EΑ 2 \$90.00 \$30.00 \$60.00 \$345.00 \$690.00 \$150.00 \$300.00 Compressive Strength Cylinders set of 5 \$45.00 \$250.00 \$500.00 27 ACI EΑ \$40.00 \$80.00 \$30.00 \$60.00 \$345.00 \$690.00 \$90.00 \$180.00 \$20.00 \$40.00 Compressive Strength Testing

Page 3 20-TA003183SAM Bid Tabulation.xlsx

APPENDIX L BID FORM 15TH STREET EAST SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS CDBG / IFBC #20-TA003183SAM

PROJECT BASED ON A COMPLETION TIME PERIOD OF 120 CALENDAR DAYS Florida Safety Contractors, **American Design Westra Construction C-Squared Certified Gosalia Concrete Engineering Construction, General Contractors, Inc.** Constructors, Inc. Corp. Inc. Inc. EXTENDED EXTENDED EXTENDED EXTENDED EXTENDED ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE ITEM NO. SPEC. U/M QTY. **PRICE** PRICE UNIT PRICE **PRICE** UNIT PRICE **PRICE** UNIT PRICE PRICE UNIT PRICE TOTAL BASE BID - Based on Completion Time of 120 \$121,794.40 \$215,967.60 \$228,490.75 \$161,454.00 \$182,141.00 Calendar Days CONTRACT CONTINGENCY WORK (USED ONLY WITH COUNTY APPROVAL) 10%

TOTAL OFFER FOR BASE BID with Contract Contingency - Based \$12,179.44 \$21,596.76 \$22,849.08 \$16,145.40 \$18,214.10 \$177,599.40 \$133,973.84 \$237,564.36 \$251,339.83 \$200,355.10 on Completion Time of 120 Calendar Days